

# Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

735 Randolph Street Detroit, Michigan 48226 (313) 224-4704 Office dwsd.legistar.com

# Legislation Text

File #: 19-00303, Version: 1

The Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department authorizes the Director to approve Amendment No. 3 for Contract No. 6000988 (CS-1852) a proactive city-wide program for (FLSLR) Full Lead Service Line Replacements with Safewater Engineering LLC, to add \$53,000 in additional funding for a total amended not-to-exceed amount of \$473,000 and adding six (6) months to the term of the contract, and also authorizes the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

Agenda of November 13, 2019

Item No. 19-00303

Contract No. 6000988 (CS-1852)

**Proposed Amendment No. 3** 

**Contractor: Safewater Engineering LLC** 

Address: 29488 Woodward Ave, Suite 406, Royal Oak, MI 48073

**Current Contract Amount: \$420,000** 

Proposed Amendment No. 3 Amount: \$53,000

Proposed Amended Contract Not-to-Exceed: \$473,000 Current Contract Term: 06/20/17 - 12/30/19 (2.5 years) Proposed Extension: 01/01/20 - 06/30/20 (6 months)

**TO:** The Honorable

Board of Water Commissioners City of Detroit, Michigan

**FROM:** Gary Brown, Director

Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

**RE:** Proposed Amendment No. 3 to DWSD Contract No. 6000988 (CS-1852)

A proactive city-wide program for FLSLR with Safewater Engineering LLC

## **MOTION**

Upon recommendation of Mamata Burgi, Procurement Manager, the Board of Water Commissioners for the City of Detroit, Water and Sewerage Department, authorizes the Director to approve Amendment No. 3 for Contract No. 6000988 (CS-1852) a proactive city-wide program for (FLSLR) Full Lead Service Line Replacements with Safewater Engineering LLC, to add \$53,000 in additional funding for a total

File #: 19-00303, Version: 1

amended not-to-exceed amount of \$473,000 and adding six (6) months to the term of the contract and also authorizes the Director to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

# **BACKGROUND / JUSTIFICATION**

Safe Water Engineering is assisting DWSD with writing policies and procedures to ensure DWSD is in compliance with the Michigan Lead and Copper Rule. This includes working with staff to draft a proposed Lead Service Line Replacement Program for submission to the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy for approval. DWSD must incorporate policies and procedures into daily work flows to comply with the rule. Safe Water Engineering has been instrumental in helping DWSD prepare for the changes in Michigan law and in moving forward to minimize lead in drinking water.

This amendment will allow Safewater Engineering to continue services for the implementation of DWSD's FLSLR and compliance with Michigan's "Lead and Copper Rule". Also, assisting DWSD in striving to remove approximately 125,000 lead service lines within 20 years.

## PROCUREMENT METHOD

The original contract to Safewater Engineering LLC was approved by the DWSD Director on July 6, 2017.

#### **SUMMARY**

A.	Contract No.:	6000988		
		Total Contract Amount	Funding Added	Term
B.	Original Contract:	\$ 210,000.00	N/A	06/20/17 - 06/20
C.	Amendment No. 1:	\$ 420,000.00	+ \$ 210,000.0	06/21/18 - 06/20
D.	Amendment No. 2:	\$ 420,000.00	N/A	06/21/19- 12/31
E.	Proposed Amendment No. 3:	\$ 473,000.00	+ \$ 53,000	12/31/19-06/20/
F.	Funding Source:	O & M Funds have been budgeted and approved		
G.	GL Strings:	5720-20166-481001-617900-900158-10790-0000-000000 - 100		

This proposed amendment was presented to the DWSD Finance Sub Committee on 11/06/19. Per the DWSD Procurement Policy; no other approvals are required.